## CHAPTER 166.—H. F. No. 596.

An Act to legalize bonds issued or voted by villages for the purpose of refunding their floating indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Village bonds legalized.—Section 1. That in case where the electors of any incorporated village in this state at any general or special election therein have heretofore voted for an issuance of bonds of such village for the purposes of refunding its floating indebtedness, then in every such case all bonds of such village which have been so voted and issued, or which have been so voted and shall hereafter be issued in pursuance to such election, are hereby declared to be legal, valid and binding obligations of said village; provided, however, that the proposition or propositions to issue said bonds receive a majority of all votes cast thereon at said election; and provided further, that this act shall not apply to any suit now pending involving the legality of any bonds so issued.

Approved April 8, 1909.

## CHAPTER 167.—H. F. No. 644.

An Act regulating the conditions and provisions to be contained in policies of health or accident insurance issued in this State.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Conditions of policy relative to sickness, injury or death by accident.—Section 1. No policy of insurance against loss or damage by the sickness, bodily injury or death by accident of the assured shall be issued or delivered in this state unless the same shall be plainly printed, no portion thereof in smaller than long primer type, and every policy so issued and delivered shall contain the following provisions:

- . 1. A provision that notice of accident or disability shall be given within twenty (20) days, unless such notice may be shown not to have been reasonably possible, to some certain office or officer designated therein.
- 2. A provision that the policy or certificate contains the entire contract.
- 3. A provision that if a past-due premium is accepted within thirty (30) days from lapse, such acceptance shall reinstate the policy in full as to disability beginning after the payment has actually been made.